Proposed Minutes of October 11, 2021

The Ossineke Township Board met in Regular Session, at the Ossineke Twp. Hall. Supervisor Lobert called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. Board Members present were: Supervisor Kenneth Lobert, Clerk Jo'Lee S Dorie, Treasurer Denise Schultz, Trustee Jerry Leschinger and Trustee Randy Fairbanks. Also present were Kevin Grulke, Harry Krentz, Vic Patzer, and Arnie Degen.

The minutes of September 20, 2021, were approved as read.

The Treasurer reported balances on hand as of October 1, 2021, as follows:

\$545,684.26 in the General Fund
\$31,550.00 American Rescue Fund
\$876.33 in the Liquor Fund
\$11,868.22 in the Fire Protection & Equipment Fund
\$20,200.72 in the Trust and Agency

Treasurer report filed as read.

CITIZENS:

Kevin Grulke made a comment on the condition of Bushey Road.

HUBBARD LAKE LIONS PARK:

Arnold Degen, a member of the Hubbard Lake Lions, presented a maintenance invoice, showing what they spent for maintenance during 2021. The total was \$7,345.03. Schultz moved, Fairbanks supported, **CARRIED**, to pay the \$7,345.03 maintenance invoice.

ZONING:

1 permit issued. Randy gave updates on the following ongoing blight complaints. Robert Stone – Court was scheduled on September 21, 2021, and Robert attended virtually. For the previous Failure to Pay issue, Stone was ordered to pay within 30 days. The next court hearing is scheduled for October 18, 2021, for the current blight issues. Cook has been issued a citation. Court date to be determined. Scott Road – Randy inspected the property again and there have been no improvements. Randy has turned this over to Tim Gulden, Township Attorney. Letter has been mailed and the next step will be a civil infraction. Kleve property – the owner is making progress and Randy has given her more time.

PLANNING COMMISSION:

Nothing.

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-6:

A Resolution of Ossineke Township adopting the 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

WHEREAS The Ossineke Township Board recognizes the threat that natural hazards pose to people and property within ALPENA COUNTY; and

WHEREAS ALPENA COUNTY has prepared a multi-hazard mitigation plan, hereby known as 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan in accordance with the Disaster Mitigation Act of 2000; and

WHEREAS the 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan identifies mitigation goals and actions to reduce or eliminate long-term risk to people and property in Alpena County from impacts of future hazards and disasters; and

WHEREAS adoption by The Ossineke Township Board demonstrates their commitment to the hazard mitigation and achieving the goals outlined in the 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

The 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted as an official plan of Alpena County, Ossineke Township, Hubbard Lake. The content of this document, together with all maps attached to and contained herein are hereby adopted by the Ossineke Township Board as the 2021 Alpena County Hazard Mitigation Plan on this 11th day of October 2021. Motion: Denise Schultz. Second: Jo'Lee S Dorie.

ROLL CALL VOTE: Ayes: 5, Nays: 0, Absent: 0. Supervisor Lobert declared the Resolution 2021-6, ADOPTED.

BILLS:

Schultz moved, Dorie supported, CARRIED, to pay all bills presented 11685-11702.

ADJOURNMENT:

Lesehinger moved, Schultz supported, CARRIED, to adjourn at 7:46 p.m.

